



\$~112

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1347/2022 & CM APPL. 53114/2022**

ANKIT SHARMA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Mr. Harshvardhan
Sharma & Mr. Ashutosh Kumar
Pandey, Advocates.

versus

MAMTA

..... Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **08.12.2022**

1. The present petition has been filed stating that the parties had entered into a settlement and have recorded their respective statements before the Family Court, undertaking to abide by the terms of the settlement.
2. It is stated that the parties have already obtained a divorce by mutual consent vide order dated 31.08.2020. It is stated that the parties have further agreed that the FIR No. 379/2017 filed by the Respondent, wife, shall be quashed and the Respondent, wife, shall give her no objection before the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court in the petition filed for quashing of the said FIR.
3. It was further agreed between the parties that a sum of Rs. 4,40,000/- shall be paid to the Petitioner by the Respondent at the time of quashing of the said FIR.



4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that a demand draft for a sum of Rs. 4 lakhs has been annexed with the said petition for quashing and a sum of Rs. 54,000/- already stands credited to her bank account.
5. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that all attempts to contact Respondent have been fruitless.
6. Upon steps being taken by the Petitioner, issue notice to the Respondent through all permissible modes including electronically.
7. In the memo of parties, there is an e-mail address furnished, which the learned counsel for the Petitioner states is the address of the brother of the Respondent and has been the address which the parties have used to communicate with each other in legal proceedings.
8. Let service of summons be also affected through the said e-mail address.
9. The Respondent is directed to join the proceedings video conferencing on the next date of hearing.
10. List on 06.01.2023.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 08, 2022/msh/aa