



\$~6

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
+ CONT.CAS(C) 1347/2022

ANKIT SHARMA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Pandey,
Advocate

versus

MAMTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Prince Sharma, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

06.01.2023

CM APPL. 53114/2022 (for exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1347/2022

1. Mr. Prince Sharma, Advocate appears on behalf of the Respondent. He states that the Respondent has been served with the quashing petition W.P.(CRL) 429/2022 titled as **Ankit & Ors vs. State of Nct Delhi & Anr.**, which is listed before a Coordinate Bench of this Court on 14.02.2023 ('quashing petition').
2. He states that he has also entered appearance on behalf of the Respondent in the quashing petition and, in fact, he has appeared on the last two dates of hearings. He states that however, the quashing petition was not be taken up by the said Court due to its heavy Board.
3. He states on instructions that Respondent shall appear before the Court



in the quashing petition on 14.02.2023 and extend all cooperation in having the said petition allowed.

4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that the Court which is hearing the quashing petition had directed the Petitioner that a fresh Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) should be executed between all the parties to the quashing petition.

5. He therefore, requests that the matter may be referred to the Mediation Centre so that a mutual agreement can be drawn up for the purpose of presenting it to the Court hearing the quashing petition.

6. Accordingly, the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 16.01.2023.

7. Learned counsel for both the parties will draw up the terms of the said MOU under the aegis of the Mediator so that the same can be filed before the quashing court.

8. Learned counsel for the Respondent states that the Respondent will be available for signing the said agreement on 13.02.2023 as she will be traveling from Jammu specifically for this hearing.

9. Taking the aforesaid statement of the Respondent on record and binding her to the same the present petition is disposed of. If the Respondent fails to comply with the statement made in the Court today, the Petitioner will be at liberty to revive the present petition.

10. List for compliance on 27.02.2023.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
JANUARY 6, 2023/rhc/ms